partial  consideration for Rockwood's  services as placement agent. All warrants
issued are exercisable  until January 28, 2009 at an exercise price of $1.28 per
share.

The following pro forma balance sheet reflects the effects of the receipt of the
$4,000 million debt, less offering fees and expenses of $531, and the subsequent
conversion of the subordinated debt to common stock on stockholder  approval, as
if the transactions had occurred on December 31, 2003:

   MEDIABAY, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

PRO FORMA TO REFLECT RECEIPT OF $4,000 CONVERTIBLE NOTES OFFERING
AND SUBSEQUENT CONVERSION OF SUCH NOTES TO EQUITY.

Edgar Filing: MEDIABAY INC - Form 10-K

97

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31,   ADJUSTMENTS   DECEMBER 31,
   2003   DR (CR)   NOTES   2003
   ----------   ----------  -----   ----------
   ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 683   $ 3,469  (1)   $ 2,902
   $ (1,250) (2)
Accounts receivable, net   3,264   -   3,264
Inventory   4,063   -   4,063
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   215   -   215
Royalty advances   804   -   804
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total current assets   9,029   2,219   11,248
Fixed assets, net   227   -   227
Deferred member acquisition costs   3,172   -   3,172
Deferred income taxes   14,753   -   14,753
Other intangibles   54   -   54
Goodwill   9,658   -   9,658
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $ 36,893   $ 2,219   $ 39,112
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 10,268   $ -   $ 10,268
Accounts payable, related parties   826   -   826
Common stock subject to
 contingent put rights, current portion   350   -   350
Short-term debt   7,107   1,250  (2)   5,857
Related party short-term debt   10,643   -   10,643
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total current liabilities   29,194   1,250   27,944
Common stock subject to contingent put rights   750   -   750
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   -
Commitments and Contingencies   -   -   -
   -
Preferred stock   2,828   2,828
Common stock   94,567   (3,469) (1)   98,036
Contributed capital   11,569   (1,164) (3)   16,724
   (3,991) (4)
(3,188) (4)
Accumulated deficit   (102,015)   1,164  (3)   (107,170)
   3,991  (4)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total common stockholders' equity   6,949   (3,469)   10,418
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $ 36,893   $ (2,219)   $ 39,112
   ==========   ==========   ==========

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003:

(1)   To record  receipt of $4,000  convertible  notes,  less  offering fees and
   expenses of $531, and conversion of such notes to common stock on approval
   by stockholders which was recived on April 12, 2004.

(2)   To record principal payment to senior lender made on receipt of funds from
   the convertible notes offering.

Edgar Filing: MEDIABAY INC - Form 10-K

98

(3)   To  record  value of  warrants  issued  to  investors  and  agents  in the